19 December - 23 7,114   23,258 119,040   149,412   - 384,163 384,163   - -
20 January - 24 6,943   21,995 152,487   181,425   - 364,982 364,982   - -
21 February - 24 10,370   22,151 151,177   183,699   - 378,779 378,779   - -
22 March - 24 16,074   25,638 160,418   202,130   - 408,197 408,197   - -
23 April - 24 22,298   15,337 142,865   180,499   - 387,829 387,829   - -
24 May - 24 23,982   28,514 161,566   214,062   - 373,639 373,639   - -
25 June - 24 24,643   30,929 163,329   218,901   - 369,921 369,921   - -

26 Max 28,877   33,185 168,754   227,962   - 421,032 421,032   - -

DEMAND LOSS FACTOR = DEMAND LOSS FACTOR =

Schedule P-1
Page 5 of 11

Sponsors:  Luth, Goodenough
Case No. 22-00286-UT

Southwestern Public Service Company

Peak Demand Information

Part (b) i (PRODUCTION) and ii (Major Customer Classification) ( 1 & 3)
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED:  JUNE 30, 2024

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE METER

Total Total Total Total Total New Mexico
Line Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Retail
No. 6 5 4 3 2

1 July - 23 310,282   174,949   305,558   16,692   526,546 1,334,027
2 August - 23 312,866   185,641   299,445   18,166   508,763 1,324,880
3 September - 23 238,490   181,007   320,275   14,111   564,512 1,318,394
4 October - 23 224,897   125,857   286,661   8,836   537,826 1,184,077
5 November - 23 227,347   114,194   306,903   12,324   530,363 1,191,131
6 December - 23 253,114   103,507   320,299   20,640   516,460 1,214,020
7 January - 24 283,665   129,900   301,185   14,418   451,845 1,181,013
8 February - 24 227,577   129,958   312,155   14,210   576,760 1,260,660
9 March - 24 236,457   137,334   335,787   14,362   494,574 1,218,514
10 April - 24 198,513   136,421   314,453   20,930   548,147 1,218,465
11 May - 24 256,689   168,271   318,103   18,493   589,284 1,350,840
12 June - 24 321,245   165,595   320,686   25,112   563,008 1,395,645

13 12-CP 257,595   146,053   311,793   16,524   534,007 1,265,972
14 4-CP 295,721   176,798   311,491   18,520   540,707 1,343,237
15 MAX PEAK 321,245   185,641   335,787   25,112   589,284 1,395,645

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE SOURCE

Total Total Total Total Total New Mexico
Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Retail

6 5 4 3 2 CP Demand

16 July - 23 355,900   199,839   339,415   17,140   537,462 1,449,758
17 August - 23 358,864   212,052   332,625   18,654   519,311 1,441,506
18 September - 23 273,553   206,759   355,763   14,490   576,216 1,426,780
19 October - 23 257,961   143,763   318,424   9,073   548,977 1,278,199
20 November - 23 260,772   130,440   340,910   12,655   541,358 1,286,136
21 December - 23 290,327   118,233   355,790   21,195   527,167 1,312,713
22 January - 24 325,370   148,381   334,558   14,805   461,213 1,284,328
23 February - 24 261,036   148,447   346,744   14,592   588,718 1,359,536
24 March - 24 271,221   156,872   372,994   14,748   504,827 1,320,663
25 April - 24 227,699   155,830   349,297   21,492   559,511 1,313,829
26 May - 24 294,428   192,211   353,351   18,990   601,501 1,460,481
27 June - 24 368,475   189,155   356,220   25,786   574,680 1,514,316

28 12-CP 295,467   166,832   346,341   16,968   545,078 1,370,687
29 4-CP 339,198   201,951   346,006   19,018   551,917 1,458,090
30 MAX PEAK 368,475   212,052   372,994   25,786   601,501 1,514,316

Schedule P-1
Page 6 of 11

Sponsors:  Luth, Goodenough
Case No. 22-00286-UT

Southwestern Public Service Company

Peak Demand Information

Part (b) ii ( 1 & 3)
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED:  JUNE 30, 2024

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE METER

(RWH) (RL) (RH) Total (SGS) (SL) (AL) (SMS) Total
Line Residential With Residential Residential Residential Small General Street Area Small Muni and Loss Level 6
No. Water Heating Service With Heating Service Lighting Lighting School Service Secondary Non-Demand

1 July - 23 - 173,183 100,416   273,598   34,965   - - 1,718   310,282
2 August - 23 - 170,946 104,343   275,289   35,615   - - 1,962   312,866
3 September - 23 - 129,455 72,656   202,111   34,858   - - 1,520   238,490
4 October - 23 - 119,793 80,559   200,352   23,298   - - 1,246   224,897
5 November - 23 - 104,460 101,529   205,989   20,197   - - 1,161   227,347
6 December - 23 - 115,003 117,659   232,662   19,091   - - 1,360   253,114
7 January - 24 - 124,964 129,301   254,265   27,828   - - 1,572   283,665
8 February - 24 - 107,600 90,881   198,481   27,467   - - 1,629   227,577
9 March - 24 - 101,630 105,753   207,384   27,366   - - 1,708   236,457
10 April - 24 - 100,230 75,851   176,080   21,592   - - 841 198,513
11 May - 24 - 139,612 84,363   223,975   30,886   - - 1,828   256,689
12 June - 24 - 193,752 95,726   289,478   30,110   - - 1,656   321,245

13 12-CP - 131,719 96,586   228,305   27,773   - - 1,517   257,595
14 4-CP - 166,834 93,285   260,119   33,887   - - 1,714   295,721
15 MAX PEAK - 193,752 129,301   289,478   35,615   - - 1,962   321,245

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE SOURCE
1.147022

(RWH) (RL) (RH) Total (SGS) (SL) (AL) (SMS) Total
Residential With Residential Residential Residential Small General Street Area Small Muni and Loss Level 6
Water Heating Service With Heating Service Lighting Lighting School Service Secondary Non-Demand

16 July - 23 - 198,644 115,179   313,823   40,106   - - 1,971   355,900
17 August - 23 - 196,079 119,683   315,763   40,851   - - 2,250   358,864
18 September - 23 - 148,487 83,338   231,826   39,983   - - 1,744   273,553
19 October - 23 - 137,405 92,403   229,809   26,723   - - 1,430   257,961
20 November - 23 - 119,818 116,456   236,274   23,167   - - 1,332   260,772
21 December - 23 - 131,911 134,958   266,869   21,898   - - 1,560   290,327
22 January - 24 - 143,336 148,311   291,647   31,920   - - 1,803   325,370
23 February - 24 - 123,420 104,243   227,663   31,505   - - 1,869   261,036
24 March - 24 - 116,572 121,301   237,873   31,389   - - 1,959   271,221
25 April - 24 - 114,965 87,002   201,968   24,767   - - 964 227,699
26 May - 24 - 160,138 96,767   256,904   35,427   - - 2,096   294,428
27 June - 24 - 222,238 109,800   332,038   34,537   - - 1,900   368,475

28 12-CP - 151,085 110,787   261,871   31,856   - - 1,740   295,467
29 4-CP - 191,362 107,000   298,362   38,869   - - 1,966   339,198
30 MAX PEAK - 222,238 148,311   332,038   40,851   - - 2,250   368,475

DEMAND LOSS FACTOR =

Schedule P-1
Page 7 of 11

Sponsors:  Luth, Goodenough
Case No. 22-00286-UT

Southwestern Public Service Company

Peak Demand Information

Part (b) ii ( 1 & 3)
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED:  JUNE 30, 2024

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE METER

(IRR) (LMS) (SG) Total (LMS -Pri) (PG) Total Sub-Trans. BB - Transmission
Line Irrigation Large Municipal Sec General Loss Level 5 Large MunicipalPrimary General Loss Level 4 Loss Level 3 Loss Level 2
No. Service and School Service Service Secondary- Demand and School Service Service Primary Distribution Transmission Transmission

1 July - 23 21,808   20,124 133,017   174,949 - 305,558 305,558 16,692 526,546
2 August - 23 20,664   25,201 139,776   185,641 - 299,445 299,445 18,166 508,763
3 September - 23 21,475   23,662 135,870   181,007 - 320,275 320,275 14,111 564,512
4 October - 23 9,516 14,749 101,592   125,857 - 286,661 286,661 8,836 537,826
5 November - 23 2,034 13,510 98,649   114,194 - 306,903 306,903 12,324 530,363
6 December - 23 1,562 14,738 87,207   103,507 - 320,299 320,299 20,640 516,460
7 January - 24 1,424 15,122 113,354   129,900 - 301,185 301,185 14,418 451,845
8 February - 24 1,432 14,806 113,720   129,958 - 312,155 312,155 14,210 576,760
9 March - 24 4,507 16,154 116,673   137,334 - 335,787 335,787 14,362 494,574
10 April - 24 15,048   10,555 110,818   136,421 - 314,453 314,453 20,930 548,147
11 May - 24 18,190   20,717 129,364   168,271 - 318,103 318,103 18,493 589,284
12 June - 24 19,203   21,479 124,913   165,595 - 320,686 320,686 25,112 563,008

13 12-CP 11,405   17,568 117,079   146,053 - 311,793 311,793 16,524 534,007
14 4-CP 20,787   22,617 133,394   176,798 - 311,491 311,491 18,520 540,707
15 MAX PEAK 21,808   25,201 139,776   185,641 - 335,787 335,787 25,112 589,284

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE SOURCE

1.142271 1.110806 1.026867 1.020732
(IRR) (LMS) (SG) Total (LMS -Pri) (PG) Total Sub-Trans. BB - Transmission

Irrigation Large Municipal Sec General Loss Level 5 Large MunicipalPrimary General Loss Level 4 Loss Level 3 Loss Level 2
Service and School Service Service Secondary- Demand and School Service Service Primary Distribution Transmission Transmission

16 July - 23 24,911   22,988 151,941   199,839 - 339,415 339,415 17,140 537,462
17 August - 23 23,604   28,786 159,662   212,052 - 332,625 332,625 18,654 519,311
18 September - 23 24,530   27,028 155,200   206,759 - 355,763 355,763 14,490 576,216
19 October - 23 10,870   16,848 116,046   143,763 - 318,424 318,424 9,073 548,977
20 November - 23 2,324 15,432 112,684   130,440 - 340,910 340,910 12,655 541,358
21 December - 23 1,784 16,835 99,615   118,233 - 355,790 355,790 21,195 527,167
22 January - 24 1,627 17,273 129,481   148,381 - 334,558 334,558 14,805 461,213
23 February - 24 1,635 16,912 129,899   148,447 - 346,744 346,744 14,592 588,718
24 March - 24 5,148 18,453 133,272   156,872 - 372,994 372,994 14,748 504,827
25 April - 24 17,189   12,057 126,584   155,830 - 349,297 349,297 21,492 559,511
26 May - 24 20,778   23,665 147,768   192,211 - 353,351 353,351 18,990 601,501
27 June - 24 21,935   24,535 142,684   189,155 - 356,220 356,220 25,786 574,680

28 12-CP 13,028   20,068 133,736   166,832 - 346,341 346,341 16,968 545,078
29 4-CP 23,745   25,834 152,372   201,951 - 346,006 346,006 19,018 551,917
30 MAX PEAK 24,911   28,786 159,662   212,052 - 372,994 372,994 25,786 601,501

DEMAND LOSS FACTOR = DEMAND LOSS FACTOR =

Schedule P-1
Page 8 of 11

Sponsors:  Luth, Goodenough
Case No. 22-00286-UT

Southwestern Public Service Company

Peak Demand Information

Part (b) i (TRANSMISSION) and ii (Major Customer Classification) ( 1 & 3)
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED:  JUNE 30, 2024

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE METER

Total Total Total Total Total New Mexico
Line Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Retail
No. 6 5 4 3 2 CP Demand

1 July - 23 310,282   174,949   305,558   16,692   526,546 1,334,027
2 August - 23 312,866   185,641   299,445   18,166   508,763 1,324,880
3 September - 23 238,490   181,007   320,275   14,111   564,512 1,318,394
4 October - 23 224,897   125,857   286,661   8,836   537,826 1,184,077
5 November - 23 227,347   114,194   306,903   12,324   530,363 1,191,131
6 December - 23 253,114   103,507   320,299   20,640   516,460 1,214,020
7 January - 24 283,665   129,900   301,185   14,418   451,846 1,181,014
8 February - 24 227,577   129,958   312,155   14,210   576,760 1,260,660
9 March - 24 236,457   137,334   335,787   14,362   494,574 1,218,513
10 April - 24 198,513   136,421   314,453   20,930   548,147 1,218,465
11 May - 24 256,689   168,271   318,103   18,493   589,284 1,350,841
12 June - 24 321,245   165,595   320,687   25,112   563,008 1,395,645

13 12-CP 257,595   146,053   311,793   16,524   534,007 1,265,972
14 4-CP 295,721   176,798   311,491   18,520   540,707 1,343,237
15 MAX PEAK 321,245   185,641   335,787   25,112   589,284 1,395,645

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE SOURCE

Total Total Total Total Total New Mexico
Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Loss Level Retail

6 5 4 3 2 CP Demand

16 July - 23 355,900   199,839   339,415   17,140   537,462 1,449,758
17 August - 23 358,864   212,052   332,625   18,654   519,311 1,441,506
18 September - 23 273,553   206,759   355,763   14,490   576,216 1,426,780
19 October - 23 257,961   143,763   318,424   9,073   548,976 1,278,199
20 November - 23 260,772   130,440   340,910   12,655   541,358 1,286,136
21 December - 23 290,327   118,233   355,790   21,195   527,167 1,312,712
22 January - 24 325,370   148,381   334,559   14,805   461,213 1,284,328
23 February - 24 261,036   148,447   346,744   14,592   588,718 1,359,536
24 March - 24 271,221   156,872   372,994   14,748   504,827 1,320,663
25 April - 24 227,699   155,830   349,297   21,492   559,511 1,313,829
26 May - 24 294,428   192,211   353,351   18,990   601,502 1,460,481
27 June - 24 368,475   189,155   356,220   25,786   574,680 1,514,316

28 12-CP 295,467   166,832   346,341   16,968   545,078 1,370,687
29 4-CP 339,198   201,951   346,006   19,018   551,917 1,458,090
30 MAX PEAK 368,475   212,052   372,994   25,786   601,502 1,514,316

Schedule P-1
Page 9 of 11

Sponsors:  Luth, Goodenough
Case No. 22-00286-UT

Southwestern Public Service Company

Peak Demand Information

Part (b) ii ( 1 & 3)
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED:  JUNE 30, 2024

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE METER

(RWH) (RL) (RH) Total (SGS) (SL) (AL) (SMS) Total
Line Residential With Residential Residential Residential Small General Street Area Small Muni and Loss Level 6
No. Water Heating Service With Heating Service Lighting Lighting School Service Secondary Non-Demand

1 July - 23 - 173,183 100,416   273,598   34,965   - - 1,718   310,282
2 August - 23 - 170,947 104,343   275,289   35,615   - - 1,962   312,866
3 September - 23 - 129,455 72,656   202,111   34,858   - - 1,520   238,490
4 October - 23 - 119,793 80,559   200,352   23,298   - - 1,246   224,897
5 November - 23 - 104,460 101,529   205,989   20,197   - - 1,161   227,347
6 December - 23 - 115,003 117,659   232,662   19,091   - - 1,360   253,114
7 January - 24 - 124,964 129,301   254,265   27,828   - - 1,572   283,665
8 February - 24 - 107,600 90,881   198,481   27,467   - - 1,629   227,577
9 March - 24 - 101,630 105,753   207,384   27,366   - - 1,708   236,457
10 April - 24 - 100,230 75,851   176,080   21,592   - - 841 198,513
11 May - 24 - 139,612 84,363   223,975   30,886   - - 1,828   256,689
12 June - 24 - 193,752 95,726   289,478   30,110   - - 1,656   321,245

13 12-CP - 131,719 96,586   228,305   27,773   - - 1,517   257,595
14 4-CP - 166,834 93,285   260,119   33,887   - - 1,714   295,721
15 MAX PEAK - 193,752 129,301   289,478   35,615   - - 1,962   321,245

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE SOURCE
1.147022

(RWH) (RL) (RH) Total (SGS) (SL) (AL) (SMS) Total
Residential With Residential Residential Residential Small General Street Area Small Muni and Loss Level 6
Water Heating Service With Heating Service Lighting Lighting School Service Secondary Non-Demand

16 July - 23 - 198,644 115,179   313,823   40,106   - - 1,971   355,900
17 August - 23 - 196,079 119,683   315,763   40,851   - - 2,250   358,864
18 September - 23 - 148,487 83,338   231,826   39,983   - - 1,744   273,553
19 October - 23 - 137,405 92,403   229,809   26,723   - - 1,430   257,961
20 November - 23 - 119,818 116,456   236,274   23,167   - - 1,332   260,772
21 December - 23 - 131,911 134,958   266,869   21,898   - - 1,560   290,327
22 January - 24 - 143,336 148,311   291,647   31,920   - - 1,803   325,370
23 February - 24 - 123,420 104,243   227,663   31,505   - - 1,869   261,036
24 March - 24 - 116,572 121,301   237,873   31,389   - - 1,959   271,221
25 April - 24 - 114,965 87,002   201,968   24,767   - - 964 227,699
26 May - 24 - 160,138 96,767   256,904   35,427   - - 2,096   294,428
27 June - 24 - 222,238 109,800   332,038   34,537   - - 1,900   368,475

28 12-CP - 151,085 110,787   261,871   31,856   - - 1,740   295,467
29 4-CP - 191,362 107,000   298,362   38,869   - - 1,966   339,198
30 MAX PEAK - 222,238 148,311   332,038   40,851   - - 2,250   368,475

DEMAND LOSS FACTOR =

Schedule P-1
Page 10 of 11

Sponsors:  Luth, Goodenough
Case No. 22-00286-UT

Southwestern Public Service Company

Peak Demand Information

Part (b) ii ( 1 & 3)
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED:  JUNE 30, 2024

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE METER

(IRR) (LMS) (SG) Total (LMS -Pri) (PG) Total Sub-Trans. BB - Transmission
Line Irrigation Large Municipal Sec General Loss Level 5 Large MunicipalPrimary General Loss Level 4 Loss Level 3 Loss Level 2
No. Service and School Service Service Secondary- Demand and School Service Service Primary Distribution Transmission Transmission

1 July - 23 21,808   20,124 133,017   174,949 - 305,558 305,558 16,692 526,546
2 August - 23 20,664   25,201 139,776   185,641 - 299,445 299,445 18,166 508,763
3 September - 23 21,475   23,662 135,870   181,007 - 320,275 320,275 14,111 564,512
4 October - 23 9,516 14,749 101,592   125,857 - 286,661 286,661 8,836 537,826
5 November - 23 2,034 13,510 98,649   114,194 - 306,903 306,903 12,324 530,363
6 December - 23 1,562 14,738 87,207   103,507 - 320,299 320,299 20,640 516,460
7 January - 24 1,424 15,122 113,354   129,900 - 301,185 301,185 14,418 451,846
8 February - 24 1,432 14,806 113,720   129,958 - 312,155 312,155 14,210 576,760
9 March - 24 4,507 16,154 116,673   137,334 - 335,787 335,787 14,362 494,574
10 April - 24 15,048   10,555 110,818   136,421 - 314,453 314,453 20,930 548,147
11 May - 24 18,190   20,717 129,364   168,271 - 318,103 318,103 18,493 589,284
12 June - 24 19,203   21,479 124,913   165,595 - 320,687 320,687 25,112 563,008

13 12-CP 11,405   17,568 117,079   146,053 - 311,793 311,793 16,524 534,007
14 4-CP 20,787   22,617 133,394   176,798 - 311,491 311,491 18,520 540,707
15 MAX PEAK 21,808   25,201 139,776   185,641 - 335,787 335,787 25,112 589,284

ADJUSTED COINCIDENT PEAK DEMAND AT THE SOURCE

1.142271   1.110806   1.026867 1.020732
(IRR) (LMS) (SG) Total (LMS -Pri) (PG) Total Sub-Trans. BB - Transmission

Irrigation Large Municipal Sec General Loss Level 5 Large MunicipalPrimary General Loss Level 4 Loss Level 3 Loss Level 2
Service and School Service Service Secondary- Demand and School Service Service Primary Distribution Transmission Transmission

16 July - 23 24,911   22,988 151,941   199,839 - 339,415 339,415 17,140 537,462
17 August - 23 23,604   28,786 159,662   212,052 - 332,625 332,625 18,654 519,311
18 September - 23 24,530   27,028 155,200   206,759 - 355,763 355,763 14,490 576,216
19 October - 23 10,870   16,848 116,046   143,763 - 318,424 318,424 9,073 548,976
20 November - 23 2,324 15,432 112,684   130,440 - 340,910 340,910 12,655 541,358
21 December - 23 1,784 16,835 99,615   118,233 - 355,790 355,790 21,195 527,167
22 January - 24 1,627 17,273 129,481   148,381 - 334,559 334,559 14,805 461,213
23 February - 24 1,635 16,912 129,899   148,447 - 346,744 346,744 14,592 588,718
24 March - 24 5,148 18,453 133,272   156,872 - 372,994 372,994 14,748 504,827
25 April - 24 17,189   12,057 126,584   155,830 - 349,297 349,297 21,492 559,511
26 May - 24 20,778   23,665 147,768   192,211 - 353,351 353,351 18,990 601,502
27 June - 24 21,935   24,535 142,684   189,155 - 356,220 356,220 25,786 574,680

28 12-CP 13,028   20,068 133,736   166,832 - 346,341 346,341 16,968 545,078
29 4-CP 23,745   25,834 152,372   201,951 - 346,006 346,006 19,018 551,917
30 MAX PEAK 24,911   28,786 159,662   212,052 - 372,994 372,994 25,786 601,502

DEMAND LOSS FACTOR = DEMAND LOSS FACTOR =

Schedule P-1
Page 11 of 11

Sponsors:  Luth, Goodenough
Case No. 22-00286-UT

Southwestern Public Service Company

Plant in Service

Parts (a, c, d) Four Years Prior to Test Year Period
Total Company

Line
No. Functional Classification 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023

1 Intangible Plant 230,199,569$   247,106,854$   270,486,878$   317,355,208$   355,705,974$
2 Steam Production Plant 1,956,349,625   1,969,351,999   1,997,635,080   2,054,582,181   2,040,235,923